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CIRCULAR

Subject: Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) Facilitator Developlnent Joint Session
for 8 zones ofMCD.

SCERT Delhi is initiating the Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) for Principals and In-
charges of MCD schools in 8 zones of MCD. The objectives of the PLDP program are the development of
the leadership cornpetencies of the Principals and a constant journey of growth and improvement in the

school.

Progressing from the pilot program in the initial four zones. PLDP has been extended to the remaining 8

zones of MCD- Rohini, Narela, City-SP, Civil Lines, Karol Bagh, Keshav Puram, Shahdara North and
Shahdara south.

Obiectives and strategy
• Grow in self, and Group Awareness, and Build Competencies for school leadership.
• Build a strong sense of experience and practice on facilitation competencies.
• Enable our schools to grow into learning organizations.

Schedule of the Program
Date
Time
Reporting Time

: 27th October 2023
: 08:30 am - 01 :30 pm
: 8:15 AM

The detailed schedule for the zonal sessions is attached in Annexure A.

Concerned Authorities are requested to allow the participants to attend the same without any fail.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

F.N0.- I
Copy to:

l. PS to Secretary (Education)/Chairperson (SCERT)
2. PS to Director (Education) MCD
3. PS to Director (SCERT)
4. Director (Education), MCD

Addl. DE (Schools), School Branch, DOE5.
6. Nodal Officer, INSET cell, SCERT
7. Nodal Officer, CSL, SCERT
8. All concerned Principals/HoS ofMCD schools
9. OS IT for uploading on DoE website.
10. WIM ofSCERT, Delhi
I l. Guard File

Dr. Nahar ingf
Joint Director (Academic)

Date:
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Dr. Nahar
Joint Director (Academic)
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Name of facilitator

Kailash

HARE KRISHNA MANJHI

Mohammad Azam Khan

Tanveeruddin

Suman Sharma

Chand Bibi

Shyam Sunder Sharma

Nighat Izhar Khan

SUDHIR PRASAD SINGH

Anita Rani

KAMLESH KUMARI

Suman Johri

Kamal Kishore Nim

SEEMA RANI

Mamta Sethi

Anju

ANJU BHATIA

Vimla Devi

Tiran Girotra

Rachna Mohan

Saroj Bharti

Name of School

Facilitators from City-SP

MCPS Kharia mohalla

MCPS Model Basti (Boys )

MCPS Ludlow castle

MCD Primary School (Boys), Anand
Nagar, Delhi-110035

MCD UtkrishtVidyalaya (Co-ed),
GulabiBagh, Delhi-110007

MCD Utkrisht Vidyalaya No. 2 (Co-ed),
Turkman Road, New Delhi-1 10002

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Boys), Deputy
Ganj, Delhi-110006
MCD PratibhaVidyalaya Co-ed
Turkman Gate, Shankar Gali, Asaf Ali

Facilitators from Karol Bagh

NPVJ. J. CAMP NARAINA 11

N.P.V GIRLS PYARE LAL ROAD

MCPS DCM CO-ED GAUSHALA ROAD
KISHAN GANJ DELHI-6

Nigam utkrisht vidyalaya, Pahar ganj
new

MC Primary Girls SCHOOL-ANAND
PARVAT-IKBZ

MCPS SHIVNAGAR KAROL BAGH NEW
DELHI

MCPS Joshi Road

MCPS Ashoka park extension

NIGAM PRATIBHA VIDYALAYA RAMESH
NAGAR NOI GIRLS

NPV East Patel Nagar

MCPS 22block (boys )west patel Nagar

MCPS E BLOCK NARAINA

MCPS Ramesh nagar n03

Facilitators from Keshav Puram

School ID

2161044

2161082

1253072

2160319

2161045

2162003

2161051

2162093

2160030

2160053

2160051

2161025

2160067

2160059

2160038

1556152

1556154

2160001

2160004

2160033

1556156

Annexure A

Venue

M.C.primary
Pratibha Co.Ed
School, Turkman
Gate. School ld -

2162093

MCD JOSHI ROAD
School. School ld

2160038
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Rita Arora

Sheela Jain

Ranjana

Usha Gupta

Asha Madan

YOGITA THUKRAL

Rose Hemiata Soreng

Uma Malik

Mukesh Rana

Vijay Kumar

RESHMA

SARDAR SINGH MEENA

Vijay Kumari

Ram Babu Sharma

Kamlesh Solanki

Meenakshi Trehan

Nirmala

Manjula singhal

ANITA NASHIER

SARITA RANI

Krishan kumar

Manjula meena

COLONY

MCPS Satyawati nagar.

N.P.P.V.A4 Paschim vihar

MCPS Saraswati vihar

MCPD Shri Bachumal kamla Nagar

MCPS B-2 Ashok Vihar

NPV,AshokVihar Phase Ill

Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya RaniBagh
Girls

NUV NIMRI COLONY

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Boys), Rani
Bagh, Delhi-110034 (Keshav Puram)

NPV Azad our Colony

Facilitators from Rohini

MCPS C411 SULTANPURI

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Co-ed), Sector
16, J Block, Rohini, Delhi-110085

MCPS MANGOLPURI K-11

M.C.Pry. Co-ed school Rajpark
Sultanpuri

School Nigam Pratibha Vidyalyae
JWALAPURI A1

MCPS J.J NANGLOI NO 2/1

1253125

1354140

1556091

1354034

2161436

1354146

1354149

1354032

1354136

1354031

1253127

1354422

1354069

1354456

MCPRY
Co.Ed.School B-2

Ashok Vihar Phase
2 Delhi-110052.

School ld -

1354146

NIGAM PRATIBHA
VIDYALAYA1354439

SECTOR 3 F/G ,
F

1556374

1556386

1354067

1354098

1757100

1757438

1355415

BLOCK ROHINI -

School ID
1354098

MCPS

MCPS

MCPS

MCPS,

MCPS,

Razapur village

Sector 3 F/ G, Rohini

Facilitators from Narela

Ghevra Girls

Hirankudna coed

Barwala co-ed
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JOGI LAKRA

Raj Prakash

Neelam

SHILA NATH SINGH

Neelam Mittal

Narender kumar

Sushma Ahuja

RAMKUMAR

Rama Beniwal

Tarun Bedi

Archana

Rajindra Swami

Saroj Gautam

Chandra kanta

Kalpna Raj

Neeraj Singhal

Preeti Jain

Anil Kumar Sharma

Renu

Pratibha Diwan

Savita Arora

Anita Kumari

REKHA NARAIN

MCPS,JINDPUR CO-ED

MCPS,Pooth Kalan Boys

MCD Primary School (Girls), Bawana JJ

Colony, B2-BIock, Delhi-110039

MCPS, Sec 21 (2) Rohini

MCPS JJ SAWDA F BLOCK

MCPS QutubGarhGirls (Co-Ed)

IMCD primary school Sec22 Rohini

MCPS Girls,Holambi khurd.

MCPS Sector 20 Extn.Rohini

Facilitators from Sh.South

MCPS, Krishna Nagar d/s first shift

MCPS, H.B.Gharoli 1

Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya East Laxmi
Market

MCD PRATIBHA CO-ED SCHOOL, NEW
BHOLA NATH NAGAR

MCPS, South Gandhi nagar

MCPP School J & K Laxmi Nagar

Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya West Azad
Nagar

M C D Pratibha School South Bhola
Nath Nagar

MCD Primary School East Old
Seelampur (Boys) Evening Shift

Nigam Pratibha Co-ed School, Trilok

Puri--22

Nigam Pratibha vidhyalaya Chilla
saroda 1st

MCPS, Shashi Garden

MCD PS KHICHRIPUR-I

MCPS,MANDAWALI N02-1

1355058

1354113

1355402

1354503

1757460

1355023

1354504

1355084

1354129

1051139

1051059

1051161

1051188

1051106

1051109

1051141

1051189

1051135

1051001

1051014

1051029

1051039

1051084

MCPS SECTOR
21(ll) Rohini, Near
Pocket 5, Tiranga
chowk. School ID-

1354503

NIGAM PRATIBHA
VIDYALAYA,

KRISHNA NAGAR
DOUBLE STOREY
FIRST SHIFT
(School ld -

1051139)
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ANJU NAGPAL

Vinod Kumar

Arun kumar

ANAND PRAKASH GUPTA

Mumtaz begum

Santosh Kumar

Brajesh Kumar Jadon

Deepa Tandon

avadhesh kumar Singh

Saira jabin

Anjali Bhardwaj

BHOOPENDRA KUMAR

Vinod Kumar Sharma

Chanchal Sharma

MOTI KALA

Ashok Kumar

Babu Ram Tomar

ASHOK KUMAR

RAVI SHANKAR

NEERU SACHDEVA

Rajeshwar prasad Singh

Sushma Gupta

JAMIDAR SINGH

MCPS Krishan Nagar North A block

MCPS,Mandawali ext-ll

Facilitators from Sh.North

MCDPS Mandoli Boys 1

MCD PRIMARY SCHOOL MANDOLI
BALIKA FIRST

MCPS, Chauhan banger Urdu 1

MCPS, Chander puri 2nd

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls),
Kardampuri, Delhi-110094

NPV Usmanpur 1

MCPS GHONDA2

MCD pry sch nai basti Seelampur 1

MCPS, Sunder Nagari f1 2nd shift

MCPS, KARAWAL NAGAR-II

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Rajeev
Nagar, Khajoori Khas, Delhi-110094

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Nand
Vihar, Nand Nagari, Delhi-110093

NPV NAND NAGRI E-lst

MCD school Jagatpuri general mandoli
road Delhi 110093

MCPS, Seelampur phase 3rd, Hindi 1st

MCPS,Meet nagar-ll

Facilitators from Civil Lines

NIGAM PRATIBHA VIDYALAYA B-11

JAHANGIR PURI

N.P.V.G.T.B.NAGAR

MCPS Burari girls

MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls),
Village, Delhi-110033

MCPS Swaroop Nagar-II

Bharola

1051147

1051087

1152028

1152034

1152097

1152178

1152530

1152132

1152123

1152118

1152061

1152162

1152169

1152001

1152012

1152072

1152079

1152044

1253006

1253104

1253026

1253049

1253169

NPV Usmanpur 1,

2 nd pusta
Usmanpur, Delhi

110053. School ld
- 1152132

M.C.P.S. BURARI
GIRLS ,DELHI

110084. School ld
- 1253026 (NEAR
KHANDESHWAR

TEMPLE


