

STATE COUNCIL OF EDUCATIONAL RESEARCH AND TRAINING

(An Autonomous Organization of Education Department, GNCT of Delhi)

VARUN MARG, DEFENCE COLONY, NEW DELHI- 110024 https://scert.delhi.gov.in Email-insetcellscert@gmail.com

F.No.-3(3)(iv)/PLDP/INSET/SCERT/2022-23/ 13348-58

CIRCULAR

Subject: Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) Facilitator Development Joint Session for 8 zones of MCD.

SCERT Delhi is initiating the Primary Leadership Development Program (PLDP) for Principals and Incharges of MCD schools in 8 zones of MCD. The objectives of the PLDP program are the development of the leadership competencies of the Principals and a constant journey of growth and improvement in the school.

Progressing from the pilot program in the initial four zones. PLDP has been extended to the remaining 8 zones of MCD- Rohini, Narela, City-SP, Civil Lines, Karol Bagh, Keshav Puram, Shahdara North and Shahdara south.

Objectives and strategy

- Grow in self, and Group Awareness, and Build Competencies for school leadership.
- Build a strong sense of experience and practice on facilitation competencies.
- Enable our schools to grow into learning organizations.

Schedule of the Program

Date

: 27th October 2023

Time

: 08:30 am - 01:30 pm

Reporting Time

: 8:15 AM

The detailed schedule for the zonal sessions is attached in Annexure A.

Concerned Authorities are requested to allow the participants to attend the same without any fail.

This issues with the prior approval of Competent Authority.

Joint Director (Academic)

F.No.-3(3)(iv)/PLDP/INSET/SCERT/2022-23/ 13349 - 58

Copy to:

1. PS to Secretary (Education)/Chairperson (SCERT)

- 2. PS to Director (Education) MCD
- 3. PS to Director (SCERT)
- 4. Director (Education), MCD
- 5. Addl. DE (Schools), School Branch, DOE
- 6. Nodal Officer, INSET Cell, SCERT
- 7. Nodal Officer, CSL, SCERT
- 8. All concerned Principals/HoS of MCD schools
- 9. OS IT for uploading on DoE website.
- 10. WIM of SCERT, Delhi
- 11. Guard File

Dr. Nahar Joint Director (Academic)

S.No	Name of facilitator	Name of School	School ID	Venue		
Facilitators from City-SP						
1	Kailash	MCPS Kharia mohalla	2161044	M.C.primary Pratibha Co.Ed School, Turkman Gate. School Id - 2162093		
2	HARE KRISHNA MANJHI	MCPS Model Basti (Boys)	2161082			
3	Mohammad Azam Khan	MCPS Ludlow castle	1253072			
4	Tanveeruddin	MCD Primary School (Boys), Anand Nagar, Delhi-110035	2160319			
5	Suman Sharma	MCD UtkrishtVidyalaya (Co-ed), GulabiBagh, Delhi-110007	2161045			
6	Chand Bibi	MCD Utkrisht Vidyalaya No.2 (Co-ed), Turkman Road, New Delhi-1 10002	2162003			
7	Shyam Sunder Sharma	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Boys), Deputy Ganj, Delhi-110006	2161051			
8	Nighat Izhar Khan	MCD PratibhaVidyalaya (Co-ed), Turkman Gate, Shankar Gali, Asaf Ali Road, Delhi-110006	2162093			
		Facilitators from Karol Bagh				
9	SUDHIR PRASAD SINGH	NPVJ. J. CAMP NARAINA II	2160030	MCD JOSHI ROAD School. School Id 2160038		
10	Anita Rani	N.P.V GIRLS PYARE LAL ROAD	2160053			
11	KAMLESH KUMARI	MCPS DCM CO-ED GAUSHALA ROAD KISHAN GANJ DELHI-6	2160051			
12	Suman Johri	Nigam utkrisht vidyalaya, Pahar ganj new	2161025			
13	Kamal Kishore Nim	MC Primary Girls SCHOOL-ANAND PARVAT-I KBZ	2160067			
14	SEEMA RANI	MCPS SHIVNAGAR KAROL BAGH NEW DELHI	2160059			
15	Mamta Sethi	MCPS Joshi Road	2160038			
16	Anju	MCPS Ashoka park extension	1556152			
17	ANJU BHATIA	NIGAM PRATIBHA VIDYALAYA RAMESH NAGAR NO1 GIRLS	1556154			
18	Vimla Devi	NPV East Patel Nagar	2160001			
19	Tiran Girotra	MCPS 22block (boys)west patel Nagar	2160004			
20	Rachna Mohan	MCPS E BLOCK NARAINA	2160033			
21	Saroj Bharti	MCPS Ramesh nagar no3	1556156			
Facilitators from Keshav Puram						



22	Rita Arora	Mc UTKRISHT SCHOOL STATE BANK COLONY	1253125			
23	Sheela Jain	MCPS Satyawati nagar.	1354140			
24	Ranjana	N.P.P.V.A4 Paschim vihar	1556091			
25	Usha Gupta	MCPS Saraswati vihar	1354034			
26	Asha Madan	MCPD Shri Bachumal kamla Nagar	2161436	MCPRY Co.Ed.School B-2 Ashok Vihar Phase- 2 Delhi-110052. School Id - 1354146		
27	YOGITA THUKRAL	MCPS B-2 Ashok Vihar	1354146			
28	Rose Hemlata Soreng	NPV,AshokVihar Phase III	1354149			
29	Uma Malik	Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya RaniBagh Girls	1354032			
30	Mukesh Rana	NUV NIMRI COLONY	1354136			
31	Vijay Kumar	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Boys), Rani Bagh, Delhi-110034 (Keshav Puram)	1354031			
32	RESHMA	NPV Azad our Colony	1253127			
Facilitators from Rohini						
33	SARDAR SINGH MEENA	MCPS C4II SULTANPURI	1354422			
34	Vijay Kumari	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Co-ed), Sector- 16, J Block, Rohini, Delhi-110085	1354069	1		
35	Ram Babu Sharma	MCPS MANGOLPURI K-II	1354456	NICAM DRATIBUA		
36	Kamlesh Solanki	M.C.Pry. Co-ed school Rajpark Sultanpuri	1354439	NIGAM PRATIBHA VIDYALAYA SECTOR 3 F/G , F BLOCK ROHINI - School ID 1354098		
37	Meenakshi Trehan	School Nigam Pratibha Vidyalyae JWALAPURI A1	1556374			
38	Nirmala	MCPS J.J NANGLOI NO 2/1	1556386			
39	Manjula singhal	MCPS Razapur village	1354067			
40	ANITA NASHIER	MCPS Sector 3 F/ G, Rohini	1354098			
1 1000	Left Those	Facilitators from Narela				
41	SARITA RANI	MCPS Ghevra Girls	1757100			
42	Krishan kumar	MCPS,Hirankudna coed	1757438			
43	Manjula meena	MCPS,Barwala co-ed	1355415			
42	Krishan kumar	MCPS Ghevra Girls MCPS,Hirankudna coed	1757438			



				a .
44	JOGI LAKRA	MCPS,JINDPUR CO-ED	1355058	
45	Raj Prakash	MCPS,Pooth Kalan Boys	1354113	
46	Neelam	MCD Primary School (Girls), Bawana JJ Colony, B2-Block, Delhi-110039	1355402	MCPS SECTOR 21(II) Rohini, Near Pocket 5, Tiranga
47	SHILA NATH SINGH	MCPS, Sec 21 (2) Rohini	1354503	chowk. School ID- 1354503
48	Neelam Mittal	MCPS JJ SAWDA F BLOCK	1757460	
49	Narender kumar	MCPS QutubGarhGirls (Co-Ed)	1355023	X
50	Sushma Ahuja	MCD primary school Sec22 Rohini	1354504	
51	RAMKUMAR	MCPS Girls,Holambi khurd.	1355084	
52	Rama Beniwal	MCPS Sector 20 Extn.Rohini	1354129	
		Facilitators from Sh.South	115414	
53	Tarun Bedi	MCPS, Krishna Nagar d/s first shift	1051139	
54	Archana	MCPS, H.B.Gharoli 1	1051059	
55	Rajindra Swami	Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya East Laxmi Market	1051161	
56	Saroj Gautam	MCD PRATIBHA CO-ED SCHOOL, NEW BHOLA NATH NAGAR	1051188	
57	Chandra kanta	MCPS, South Gandhi nagar	1051106	
58	Kalpna Raj	MCPP School J & K Laxmi Nagar	1051109	
59	Neeraj Singhal	Nigam Pratibha Vidyalaya West Azad Nagar	1051141	NIGAM PRATIBHA
60	Preeti Jain	M C D Pratibha School South Bhola Nath Nagar	1051189	VIDYALAYA, KRISHNA NAGAR
61	Anil Kumar Sharma	MCD Primary School East Old Seelampur (Boys) Evening Shift	1051135	FIRST SHIFT (School Id -
62	Renu	Nigam Pratibha Co-ed School, Trilok Puri22	1051001	1051139)
63	Pratibha Diwan	Nigam Pratibha vidhyalaya Chilla saroda 1st	1051014]
64	Savita Arora	MCPS, Shashi Garden	1051029	,
65	Anita Kumari	MCD PS KHICHRIPUR-I	1051039	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
66	REKHA NARAIN	MCPS,MANDAWALI NO2-1	1051084	
			•	-



67	ANJU NAGPAL	MCPS Krishan Nagar North A block	1051147	
68	Vinod Kumar	MCPS,Mandawali ext-II	1051087	
		Facilitators from Sh.North		
69	Arun kumar	MCDPS Mandoli Boys 1	1152028	
70	ANAND PRAKASH GUPTA	MCD PRIMARY SCHOOL MANDOLI BALIKA FIRST	1152034	
71	Mumtaz begum	MCPS, Chauhan banger Urdu 1	1152097	×
72	Santosh Kumar	MCPS, Chander puri 2nd	1152178	
73	Brajesh Kumar Jadon	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Kardampuri, Delhi-110094	1152530	
74	Deepa Tandon	NPV Usmanpur 1	1152132	
75	avadhesh kumar singh	MCPS GHONDA2	1152123	
76	Saira jabin	MCD pry sch nai basti Seelampur 1	1152118	NPV Usmanpur 1, 2 nd pusta
77	Anjali Bhardwaj	MCPS, Sunder Nagari f1 2nd shift	1152061	Usmanpur, Delhi 110053. School Id - 1152132
78	BHOOPENDRA KUMAR	MCPS, KARAWAL NAGAR-II	1152162	
79	Vinod Kumar Sharma	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Rajeev Nagar, Khajoori Khas, Delhi-110094	1152169	
80	Chanchal Sharma	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Nand Vihar, Nand Nagari, Delhi-110093	1152001	
81	MOTI KALA	NPV NAND NAGRI E-1st	1152012	
82	Ashok Kumar	MCD school Jagatpuri general mandoli road Delhi 110093	1152072	
83	Babu Ram Tomar	MCPS, Seelampur phase 3rd, Hindi 1st	1152079	
84	ASHOK KUMAR	MCPS,Meet nagar-II	1152044	
		Facilitators from Civil Lines	1	
85	RAVI SHANKAR	NIGAM PRATIBHA VIDYALAYA B-II JAHANGIR PURI	1253006	
86	NEERU SACHDEVA	N.P.V.G.T.B.NAGAR	1253104	M.C.P.S. BURARI GIRLS ,DELHI
87	Rajeshwar prasad Singh	MCPS Burari girls	1253026	110084. School Id - 1253026 (NEAR KHANDESHWAR TEMPLE
88	Sushma Gupta	MCD Pratibha Vidyalaya (Girls), Bharola Village, Delhi-110033	1253049	
89	JAMIDAR SINGH	MCPS Swaroop Nagar-II	1253169	

